
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 19 October 2021 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council 
Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   Deputations   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 September 2021, for Approval  (Pages 7 

- 8) 
 

 5.2   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1   Notice of Motion   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 7.1   Review of Taxi Ranks - Referral from the Taxi and Private Hire Car 

Consultation Group of 13 October 2021  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 7.2   Review of the Street Knowledge Test - Referral from the Taxi and Private 

Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 8.1   Exemption Request for a Late Hours Catering Licence - Marks and 
Spencer - Unit 2 and 3, Union Square Shopping Park, Unit 2, Bridge of 
Don Retail Park, Stoneywood Park  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 9.1   Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review - COM/21/258  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 10.1   Request for the Suspension or Revocation of a Private Hire Car Driver 
Licence under Paragraph 11  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 10.2   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 10.3   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 



 
 
 

 10.4   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 

whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 

however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 

declaration. 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 

employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 
OR 

 

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 

consideration of the item. 
 

OR 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 

consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 

 
(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 

Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 

ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 

quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 September 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 

COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated by Members in respect of the 

items on today’s agenda. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 22 SEPTEMBER 
2021 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting 

of 22 September 2021 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - COM/21/231 

 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 

presented the draft policy statement for Sexual Entertainment Venues, based on 
information gathered from public consultations and an evidence gathering session, and 
sought authority to publicly consult on the aforesaid statement. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee instructs the Chief Officer – Governance to publicly consult on the 
draft policy statement and report back to the Licensing Committee on 26 October 2021 
with the results.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) that officers investigate whether the policy could be amended in relation to the 
locality of occasional licences, specifically regarding their proximity to sensitive 
premises;  

(ii) that officers clarify whether advertising/promotional material was permitted by the 
venues beyond the exterior of the building; 

(iii) that the implementation date of the policy be changed to 1 March 2022; and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=8096


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

29 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendation, subject to an updated version of the 
draft policy statement being circulated to members of the Committee prior to it 
being issued for public consultation. 

- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 

 

 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference 

Number

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

26 October 2021
DATE DATE DATE

Taxi and Private Hire 

Policy Review

The Licensing Committee on 18/5/21 agreed to instruct 

the Chief Officer – Governance to report back to the 

Committee on 31 August 2021 with proposed policies 

for approval.

This was originally due at 

the 31/8/21 meeting, 

however it was delayed 

until 26/10/21 to allow the 

policy wording to be 

finalised and the policies 

integrated into the 

corporate template.

Sandy Munro Governance Commissioning 17

Review of Street Trader 

Licence Policy and 

Procedure

The Committee on 29/6/21 agreed to instruct the Chief 

Officer – Governance to undertake a review of the 

policies and procedures for Street Trader Licences and 

to submit a report to the Committee in this regard.

Sandy Munro Governance Commissioning D Delayed to allow for full 

investigation and public 

consultation of Street 

Trader policy conditions 

and advertising 

requirements. Likely to be 

submitted in March 2022, 

but may be sooner.

14 December 2021
DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the Annual Effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Mark Masson Governance Commissioning GD 8.5

Draft Sexual 

Entertainment Venue 

Policy Statement

To approve the policy statement following public 

consultation

Karen 

Gatherum/ 

Sandy Munro

Governance Commissioning 17.3

18 January 2022
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

22 March 2022
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

15 June 2022
DATE DATE DATE

LICENSING COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5.2



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference 

Number

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

6 September 2022
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

15 November 2022
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

TBC
DATE DATE DATE

Taxi Driver Training Licensing Committee 19/2/19 agreed to instruct the 

Chief Officer – Governance to continue to investigate 

training programmes for taxi and private hire drivers 

and report back to the Committee in this regard as and 

when appropriate.

Sandy Munro Governance Governance 3P
age 10



Referral to the Licensing Committee meeting of 26 October 2021 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CONSULTATION GROUP 

MEETING OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 

 

PUBLIC TRANSPORT FORUM/SPACES FOR PEOPLE MINUTES 
 

The Consultation Group had before them for information, the minutes of meetings of 

the Spaces for People Public Transform Forum of 26 August and 15 September 2021. 
 

During discussion of the minutes, the Group discussed the present situation in terms 
of taxi ranks located within the city centre and the Spaces for People measures. 
 

Reference was made to (1) the closure of the Back Wynd taxi rank and the potential 
alternative taxi ranks on Union Terrace and Bridge Street; (2) the current situation 

relating to the Union Street Night-time taxi ranks; (3) Covid guidance for taxi drivers 
and passengers; (4) the potential relaxation of lane restriction measures near the 
Union Street/Holburn Street Junction to improve traffic flow; (5) details relating to the 

Review of the Taxi Ranks, specifically when a review was last undertaken; and (6) the 
lack of signage in the city centre directing members of the public to the nearest taxi 

ranks. 
 
The Consultation Group resolved:- 

(i) to note the minutes; 
(ii) that officers be instructed to write to the Roads Team to determine whether 

signage could be installed as soon as possible, which would provide information 
to the public on the location of the city centre taxi ranks; and 

(iii) to request the Licensing Committee at their meeting on 26 October 2021 to 

consider the proposal to undertake a Review of the Taxi Ranks in Aberdeen at 
the earliest opportunity.  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Referral to the Licensing Committee meeting of 26 October 2021 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CONSULTATION GROUP 

MEETING OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 

 

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REPORT 
 

The Consultation Group had before them for consideration, the Enforcement Officer’s 

report which provided details relating to Taxi/Private Hire Car issues and information. 
 

The Enforcement Officer highlighted the main issues from his report, including (a) 
advising that full enforcement activity would commence within the next few weeks; and 
(b) explaining the situation in relation to the closure of the rank in Hadden Street, whilst 

demolition works of the former Aberdeen Indoor Market were progressed. 
 

During discussion, Taxi Trade members made reference to the process of the Street 
Knowledge Test and requested that the test be amended in order that drivers could 
retain the two parts of a test which they have passed and to only re-sit the one they 

have failed (one further attempt only and only where they have failed one section), 
without the need to resit and pay for all three parts of the test again. 

 
The Consultation Group resolved:  

(i) that the Enforcement Officer circulate details to the members of the Group in 

relation to the current number of street knowledge tests being undertaken; 
(ii) to request that the Licensing Committee at their meeting on 26 October 2021  

consider undertaking a review of the Street Knowledge Test; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the information contained within the report.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7.2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



                   
Application 

Name of 

Applicant & 
Agent 

Premises of which 

application refers 

Representations 

received  

Date by which 

application to be 
determined (date 

order) 

Proposed 

Meeting to 
Determine 

Application 

Page 

Number 

Request – 

Exemption – Late 

Hours Catering 

Licence  

Marks and 

Spencer  

Unit 2 & 3, Union Square 
Shopping Park, Unit 2, 
Bridge of Don Retail Park, 

Stoneywood Park 

Licensing – Legal  N/A 26 October 

2021 

17-18 

 

P
age 15

A
genda A

nnex



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

26 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: LATE HOURS CATERING EXEMPTION    

APPLICANT: Marks and Spencer, Unit 2 & 3, Union Square Shopping Park 

Marks and Spencer Simply Food, Unit 2, Bridge of Don Retail Park 

Marks and Spencer Simply Food, Stoneywood Park 

                                            

 

                                           INFORMATION NOTE 

Request for an exemption under Section 42(5) Civic Government (Scotland) Act 

1982 from requiring a Late Hours Catering Licence.  

The exemption is required for the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 18 December 2021 to 

24 December 2021. 

The retail stores sell a range of products including food and alcohol consumption 

off the premises. 
 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland 
  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS   

None 
 

    LEGISLATION 

A licensing authority may, on application made to them, exempt the use of 

premises requiring a late hours catering licence from the requirement to have such 

a licence— 

(a)in respect of any particular occasion; or 

(b)during a specified period not exceeding 2 months in any period of 12 months. 

(6)The licensing authority may attach conditions to an exemption granted under 

subsection (5) above, and the provisions of Part I of this Act relating to the 

attaching of conditions to licences and subsection (3) above shall apply to the 

attaching of conditions to exemptions under this subsection.  

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 
DATE  26 October 2021 
EXEMPT  No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review  

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/258 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 
REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 17 

 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 To provide the Committee with the amended policies for taxis and private hire 
for final approval. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 agree the highlighted amendments to policy at 5.3.4, 5.3.7, 5.3.8, 5.4.2 and 
5.4.3 in Appendix 1; 

 

2.2 agree an implementation date of 1 April 2022 for all amendments with the 
exception of 5.3.8; and 

 
2.3 agree to defer the implementation of the changes to policy 5.3.8 pending further 

information about the installation of the necessary infrastructure.   

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  At the meeting on 10 November 2020 the Committee instructed the Chief 

Officer – Governance to consult with the trade and public on the proposed 
changes to the taxi and private hire policies. 

 
3.2 An online consultation was run from 21 January 2021 until 26 February 2021. 

A link to the consultation document was publicised via social media, sent to all 

licensed drivers for whom we had an email address and circulated to the Taxi 
& Private Hire Consultation Group for wider circulation to the trade. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

3.3  A total of 149 responses were received. These were reported to committee on 

[...]
be 

clearly displayed. 
The Data Controller is under a legal obligation to ensure that all Data Protection 

requirements are fulfilled. For the avoidance of doubt, Aberdeen City Council, as the 
licensing authority is not the Data Controller in respect of CCTV or Dashcam systems 

installed by licence holders, their drivers, or their insurers. Independent legal advice should 
be sought prior to the installation of any system. 

 
5.3.5.1 External (Accident) Recording  

The licensing authority may permit the installation and operation of CCTV or Dashcams in 
taxis and private hire cars in respect of external image recording, for the purpose of 

accident event recording (in relation to insurance claims) and to assist with the prevention, 
detection and prosecution of crime. External audio recording is not permitted.  
 
5.3.5.2 Internal (Incident) Recording 
The licensing authority may permit the installation and operation of CCTV in taxis and 
private hire cars in respect of internal image recording to improve passenger and driver 
safety and for the prevention, detection and prosecution of crime. Internal audio recording 

is not permitted except by way of a “panic button”, which may be pressed by the driver to 
record audio only on the occurrence of an incident. 
 
5.3.5.3 Data Protection Policy (Mandatory Requirements) 

 

Page 31



 

 
 

Page 9 

The licence holder must have a data protection policy which explains why CCTV or a 
Dashcam is necessary and what controls will be used to ensure the secure storage and 
processing of data recordings. It should also specify the standard retention and regular 
secure data disposal procedures. 
 
5.3.5.4 Specification of CCTV or Dashcam systems 
 

 Wiring of the CCTV/Dashcam system must be compliant with current British 
Standards. 

 CCTV/Dashcam cameras must be permanently wired and turned on and off by the 
ignition only. They cannot have a switch to be turned on or off manually or be 
powered by a dashboard 
[...]
From (date to be confirmed once more information available on necessary infrastructure for 
alternative fuelled vehicles) petrol and diesel vehicles will not be accepted for the grant of a 
taxi or private hire vehicle licence.  
From (date to be confirmed as above) petrol and diesel vehicles will not be accepted for the 

renewal of a taxi or private hire vehicle licence.] 
 

5.4 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
 

5.4.1 Street Knowledge Test 
All applicants for the grant of a taxi driver licence or private hire driver licence must pass 

the street knowledge test before an application for the licence can be submitted.  The 
Street Knowledge test will be set by the Council and the Council will determine whether or 

not an applicant has passed the test. 
 

5.4.2 Medical Fitness 
All applicants for the grant of a taxi or private hire driver licence, and all holders of those 

licences, must meet DVLA Group 2 medical standards at all times. 
Accordingly, all applications for the grant or renewal of a taxi driver licence or private hire 

driver licence must be accompanied by confirmation from a medical professional that the 
applicant meets DVLA Group 2 standards. Where an application does not include this 

confirmation, the applicant will be referred to the authority’s Occupational Health provider 
for medical examination. A higher fee will be charged for applications that require a 
medical examination. The holder of a taxi or private hire car driver licence must notify the 

authority of any change in medical circumstances that may affect their ability to meet DVLA 
Group 2 standards. 

  
5.4.3 Dress Code 

All taxi and private hire drivers must comply with the following smart, not casual, dress 
code at all times when working: 

 
Permitted attire (Examples) 

 plain shirt, polo shirt, dress or blouse 

 dress jacket 

 dress trousers or skirt 

 dress shoes 

 taxi/private hire company branded clothing 

Prohibited attire (Examples) 

 jeans 

 t-shirts
[...]
 

policies. 
  

Design and Delivery 

9.1 This Policy has an underlying basis of public safety and compliance with the Councils 

resolution to licence taxis and private hire vehicles and drivers  under the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982 as Licensing Authority. 

9.2 The Policy aims to support the Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan by 
contributing to a Prosperous Economy by creating a safe and fun space to live, work and 

study. 

Page 34



 

 
 

Page 12 

 

Housekeeping and Maintenance 

1.3 This policy amalgamates existing and updates taxi policies into one document.  It shall 
be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 
 

Communication and Distribution 

11.1 The Policy and supporting documents will be on the Aberdeen City Council website 
next to the application form and will be highlighted as recommended reading prior to 

applying for a licence.  
11.2 The policy will be circulated to licence holders and the trade in general. 

11.3 The policy and the supporting documents commencement will be highlighted on 
Aberdeen City Council’s social media and will be communicated to the trade and 

representatives. 
 

Information Management 

11.1  The information generated by the application of the policy will be managed in 
accordance with the Council’s Corporate Information Policy and supporting 
Procedures. 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10.4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 September 2021, for Approval
	5.2 Committee Business Planner
	7.1 Review of Taxi Ranks - Referral from the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021
	7.2 Review of the Street Knowledge Test - Referral from the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	8.1 Exemption Request for a Late Hours Catering Licence - Marks and Spencer - Unit 2 and 3, Union Square Shopping Park, Unit 2, Bridge of Don Retail Park, Stoneywood Park
	9.1 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review - COM/21/258
	taxi and private hire vehicles and drivers policy 2021

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	10.1 Request for the Suspension or Revocation of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence under Paragraph 11
	PHD - IB - Police Letter 1

	10.2 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	10.3 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	10.4 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 October 2021. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 

COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and 

Townson. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were intimated:- 
(1)  Councillor Malik declared an interest in item 10.1 (Request for the Suspension or 

Revocation of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence Under Paragraph 11) by virtue of 
him knowing the licence holder. He considered that the nature of his interest 
required him to leave the meeting and he therefore took no part in the 

consideration of this item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 SEPTEMBER 2021, FOR APPROVAL 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 September 

2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the reporting delay in relation to item 5 (Review of Street 
Trader Licence Policy and Procedure); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Business Planner. 
 
 

 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7697


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

REVIEW OF TAXI RANKS - REFERRAL FROM THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR 
CONSULTATION GROUP OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

4. The Committee had before it by way of a referral, an extract from the minute of 

meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021, which 

requested that the Committee consider the proposal to undertake a Review of the Taxi 
Ranks in Aberdeen at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to undertake a Review of the Taxi Ranks in 

Aberdeen at the earliest opportunity following any Council decision being taken on the 
options for vehicle access on Union Street and the Spaces for People interventions in 
that area.  

 
 
REVIEW OF THE STREET KNOWLEDGE TEST - REFERRAL FROM THE TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

5. The Committee had before it by way of a referral, an extract from the minute of 

meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021, which 
requested that the Committee consider undertaking a review of the Street Knowledge 

Test. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to report back to the Committee on the 
feasibility of a time limited modular street knowledge test at the meeting on 22 March 

2022. 
 

 
EXEMPTION REQUEST FOR A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - MARKS AND 
SPENCER - UNIT 2 AND 3, UNION SQUARE SHOPPING PARK, UNIT 2, BRIDGE 

OF DON RETAIL PARK, STONEYWOOD PARK 
 

6. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption under 
Section 42(5) Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 from requiring a Late Hours 

Catering Licence during the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 18 December 2021 to 24 
December 2021. 

 
The applicant’s agent Mr Chris Grunert was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
request and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the exemption request. 
 
 

 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - COM/21/258 
 
7. With reference to article 13 of the minute of the meeting of 18 May 2021, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which presented the 
amended policies for taxis and private hire for final approval. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) agree the highlighted amendments to policy at 5.3.4, 5.3.7, 5.3.8, 5.4.2 and 5.4.3 
in Appendix 1;  

(b) agree an implementation date of 1 April 2022, for all amendments with the 
exception of 5.3.8; and  

(c) agree to defer the implementation of the changes to policy 5.3.8 pending further 

information about the installation of the necessary infrastructure. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

In accordance with article 1 of this minute, the Vice Convener withdrew 
from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.  
 

 
REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR 

DRIVER LICENCE UNDER PARAGRAPH 11 (AGENDA ITEM 10.1) 
 
8. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that a request had been received under 
Paragraph 11, Schedule 1 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 for the 

suspension or revocation of a private hire car driver licence; and (2) a letter from the 
Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 8 October 2021. 
 

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and by way of a preliminary matter indicated that it 
was the Chief Constable’s contention that justice could not be done in this case, except 

by admitting evidence relating to 'protected' matters and sought approval, as per 
Section 7(3) of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, to allow the ‘protected’ matters 
to be considered by way of the circulation of an additional letter dated 8 October 2021. 

 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

The licence holder was in attendance and was represented by a friend who was then 
given an opportunity to argue against the inclusion of the second police letter. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to admit the details of the ‘protected’ matters into proceedings for consideration. 

 
The second police letter containing the details of the protected matters was then 
circulated to Members. 

 
Sergeant Flett spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letters and responded to questions 

from members of the Committee, 
 
The licence holder’s representative responded to the details circulated in the letters. 

 
Sergeant Flett and the Licence holder’s represetative both summed up. 
 

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Townson moved:- 
 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for a period of one month. 

 
Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for the unexpired period of his 

licence. 
 

Councillor Allan, seconded by Councillor Radley, moved as a further amendment:- 
 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for a period of six months. 
 

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Delaney and the amendment by Councillor Allan. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Delaney (1) – Councillor 
Delaney; for the amendment by Councillor Allan (5) – Councillors Allan, Bell, 

Henrickson, Radley and Sellar; declined to vote (2) – the Convener and Councillor 
Townson. 

 
The Committee then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor 
Allan. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (2) – the Convener and Councillor Townson; 

for the amendment by Councillor Allan (6) – Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, 
Henrickson, Radley and Sellar. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment, thereby suspending the licence holder for a period of six 

months. 
 
 

 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.2) 
 
9. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 29 October 
2021. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the renewal of the licence.  

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.3) 

 
10. the Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.4) 
 
11. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 3 December 
2021. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received and to 

agree that should a clear medical report be received, the Chief Officer - Governance 
could grant the licence under delegated powers, or otherwise that the application be 
referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee for consideration. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 

 


